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1. VERWENDUNG : 
Diese Handlinghandschuhe dienen ausschließlich zum Schutz der Hände gegen chemische Gefahren (Typ B) und mikrobiologisch (einschließlich 
Virus). 
Diese Handschuhe entsprechen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 und den wesentlichen Anforderungen an Gesundheit und Sicherheit und 
sind mit der entsprechenden Kennzeichnung versehen. 
Wichtig ist, zu überprüfen, dass diese Handschuhe ausschließlich für ihre vorgesehenen Zwecke benutzt werden. 
 
2. NORMEN : 
Diese Handschuhe entsprechen den Normen EN ISO 21420:2020 (allgemeine Anforderungen), EN ISO 374-1: 2016+A1:2018 und EN ISO 374-
5:2016 (Schutzhandschuhe gegen chemische Gefahren). Siehe Tabelle A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Konzeption des Handschuhs oder des Materials nicht geeignet scheint. 
Zur Kenntnisnahme des Leistungsniveaus, siehe die auf den Handschuhen und in der Tabelle A angegebenen Kennzeichnungen und
Piktogramme. Die Widerstandsprüfungen werden auf der Handinnenfläche von neuen Handschuhen durchgeführt. 
Luft- und Wasserdichtheitsprüfung Prüfverfahren EN374-2: 2014.  
Diese Informationen geben weder die tatsächliche Schutzzeit am Arbeitsplatz noch die Unterscheidung zwischen Mischungen und reinen 
Chemikalien wider. 
Die EG-Kennzeichnung bedeutet, dass er den wesentlichen Anforderungen der Europäischen. 
Verordnung (EU) 2016/425  hinsichtlich der Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) Entspricht: Unschädlichkeit, Komfort und Fingerfertigkeit... 
 
3. ZERTIFIZIERUNG : 
Diese Handschuhe werden einer EG-Baumusterprüfung unterzogen, die von einer zugelassenen Prüfstelle durchgeführt wird.
Entweder durch Nr. 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex Frankreich 
Oder durch Nr. 0075 - CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex Frankreich 
Oder durch Nr 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
Siehe Konformitätserklärung. Die EU-Konformitätserklärung kann auf www.groupe-rg.com abgerufen werden. 
Die benannte Stelle, die für das Inspektionsverfahren gemäß Artikel C2 der Europäischen Verordnung (EU) 2016//425 zuständig ist, ist das 
SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.  
 
4. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE : 
Das Tragen des Handschuhs wird nicht empfohlen, bei Gefahr, dass er von einem beweglichen Teil mitgerissen wird. 
Die chemische Beständigkeit wurde unter Laborbedingungen anhand von Proben bewertet, die nur von der Handfläche entnommen 
wurden (außer in Fällen, in denen auch die Handschuhmanschette von 400 mm oder mehr geprüft wurde) und betrifft nur den chem-
ischen Gegenstand des Tests. Sie kann anders sein, wenn sie in einer Mischung verwendet wird  
Wenn Schutzhandschuhe verwendet werden, bieten sie möglicherweise weniger Schutz gegen gefährliche Chemikalien, da sich 
ihre physikalischen Eigenschaften ändern. Bewegungen, Hängenbleiben, Reibung oder Beschädigung durch Kontakt mit 
Chemikalien usw. können die tatsächliche Nutzungsdauer erheblich reduzieren. Bei korrosiven Chemikalien kann die Bes-
chädigung der wichtigste Faktor sein, der bei der Auswahl chemikalienbeständiger Handschuhe zu berücksichtigen ist." Es wird 
empfohlen zu prüfen, ob die Handschuhe für die beabsichtigte Verwendung geeignet sind, da die Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz 
von denen des Standardtests abweichen können, abhängig von Temperatur, Abrieb und Beschädigung.  Im Zweifelsfall ist der 
Handschuh nicht zu benutzen. 
Das Tragen von beschädigten, verschmutzten oder abgenutzten Handschuhen ist zu vermeiden. Ausschließlich unbegrenzter Schu 
Es wird empfohlen, die Handschuhe vor dem Gebrauch zu überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie keine Fehler oder Unvollkommenheiten 
aufweisen  
JEGLICHE ÄNDERUNG DIESER PSA FÜHRT ZUM GARANTIEVERLUST IHRER SCHUTZNIVEAUS 
5. UNSCHÄDLICHKEIT : 
Die Materialien und Bestandteile des Handschuhs enthalten keine Substanzen in derartigen Mengen, von denen bekannt ist, bzw. bei
denen vermutet wird, dass sie zu Beeinträchtigungen der Hygiene oder der Gesundheit des Anwenders unter den vorhersehbaren
Einsatzbedingungen führen. Einige Handschuhe enthalten Latex aus NATURGUMMI, der allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen kann. Bei 
allergischer Reaktion ist zwingend und umgehend ein Arzt zu konsultieren. 
6. BEZEICHNUNG : Siehe Tabelle A. 
7. GRÖSSEN : Siehe Tabelle A. 
8. LAGERUNG : 
Lagerung in Kartonverpackung. Lagern der Handschuhe an einem trockenen und kühlen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.
Aufbewahrung abseits von Ozonausstoß.  
9. REINIGUNG  
Wir raten dringend davon ab, die Handschuhe zu waschen und wiederzuverwenden, wenn Sie zum Schutz vor Chemikalien benutzt werden. Nur 
zum einmaligen Gebrauch  
 
10. ENTSORGUNG : 
Bei abgenutzten Handschuhen besteht die Gefahr einer Kontaminierung durch ansteckende Stoffe oder eine Verschmutzung durch
gefährliche Stoffe. 
Handschuhe entsprechend den lokal geltenden Vorschriften entsorgen. Keine Deponie oder Verbrennung ohne Kontrolle. 

1. GEBRUIK : 
Deze handschoenen zijn essentieel gemaakt om de handen te beschermen tegen chemische risico’s (Type B) en microbiologisch risico (inclusief 
virus). 
Deze handschoenen zijn 
conform de Europese Verordening (EU) 2016/425; ze voldoen verder ook aan de essentiële eisen inzake gezondheid en veiligheid en 
dragen de vereiste markering.
Het is belangrijk erop toe te zien dat deze handschoenen enkel gebruikt worden voor de toepassingen waarvoor ze voorzien zijn. 
  
2. NORMEN :  
Deze handschoenen zijn conform de normen EN ISO 21420:2020 (algemene vereisten), EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, en EN ISO 374-5:2016 
(beschermende handschoenen tegen gevaarlijke chemische stoffen en micro-organismen). Cfr tabel A.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Om het prestatieniveau te kennen, cfr de markeringen en de pictogrammen in tabel A. 
De weerstandstesten worden uitgevoerd op de handpalm van nieuwe handschoenen . 
Lucht- en waterdichtheidstest: conform volgens proefmethode EN374-2:2014.  
 
Deze informatie vormt geen weerspiegeling van de reële beschermingsduur op de werkplek, noch van de differentiatie tussen de samengestelde 
stoffen en de zuivere chemicaliën. 
DE EG markering op elke handschoen betekent dat ze voldoet aan de essentiele eiesen van de Europese Verordening (EU) 2016/425 met  
betrekking tot de Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen (PBM): Veiligheid, Comfort en Vingergevoeligheid... 
 
3. CERTIFIERING : 
Deze handschoenen werden onderworpen aan een type examen EG, uitgevoerd door een erkend organisme:  
Hetzij door  N° 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex France 
Hetzij door  N°0075 -  CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex France 
Hetzij door  N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
De aangemelde instantie belast met de controleprocedure vermeld in artikel C2 van de Europese Verordening (EU) 2016//425 is SATRA 
Technology Europe Ltd.  
Wij verwijzen naar de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, die beschikbaar is op www.groupe-rg.com. 
4. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING : 
Het dragen van de handschoen wordt afgeraden als er een risico bestaat meegesleurd te worden door bewegende stukken 
De chemische weerstand werd beoordeeld in het labo op basis van monsters die alleen werden afgenomen van de handpalm (met uitzondering 
van de gevallen waarbij de manchet van de handschoenen van 400 mm lang of meer ook werd gecontroleerd) en geldt enkel voor het chemisch 
product dat werd getest. De waarde van deze weerstand kan verschillen bij gebruik in een samenstelling. 
We raden aan steeds te controleren of de handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het voorziene gebruik; de omstandigheden op de werkplek kunnen 
immers verschillen van de omstandigheden waarin de standaardtest werd uitgevoerd, zoals temperatuur, schuring en achteruitgang. 
Wanneer de beschermende handschoenen versleten zijn, bieden ze mogelijk minder weerstand tegen gevaarlijke chemische stoffen door hun 
gewijzigde fysische eigenschappen. Bewegingen, inbreuken, wrijvingen of beschadigingen veroorzaakt door het contact met chemische 
producten enz. kunnen de reële gebruiksduur sterk verkorten. Bij bijtende chemicaliën kan de achteruitgang van de handschoenen de belan-
grijkste factor zijn waarmee men bij de keuze van tegen chemicaliën bestendige handschoenen rekening moet houden. 
Voordat u de handschoenen gebruikt, is het raadzaam ze te inspecteren om u ervan te verzekeren dat ze geen enkel defect of gebrek vertonen. 
Ingeval van twijfel de handschoen niet gebruiken. 
Voorkom het dragen van beschadigde handschoenen of handschoenen die gebruikt zijn. Beperkte bescherming enkel aan de handpalm 
De penetratieweerstand werd beoordeeld in het labo en geldt alleen voor het proefbuisje dat werd getest .  
ELKE WIJZIGING VAN DIT PBM VALT NIET ONDER GARANTIE VAN DE BESCHERMINGSFACTOR. 
5. VEILIGHEID : 
De materialen en componenten die deeluitmaken van de handschoen bevatten geen zodanige hoeveelheid substantie dat ze nefaste  
effecten zouden hebben op de hygiene en de veiligheid van de gebruiker bij normaal voorzien gebruik. Bepaalde handschoenen bevatten  
latex van NATUURLIJK RUBBER die allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken. Ingeval van een allergische reactie dient men zo snel mogelijk een 
dokter te raadplegen. 
6. BENAMING : Zie tabel A. 
7. MATEN :  zie tabel A. 
8. STOCKAGE : 
Stockage in een kartonnen verpakking. De handschoenen vrijwaren van direct zonlicht en bewaren in een droge. Vrijwaren van ozonblootstel-
ling.  
9. REINIGING : 
Het wordt sterk afgeraden om deze handschoenen te wassen en opnieuw te gebruiken als ze gebruikt worden ter bescherming tegen chemica-
liën. Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. 
 
10. VERNIETIGING : 
De gebruikte handschoenen kunnen besmet worden door infectie of aangetast worden door gevaarlijke stoffen. 
De handschoenen dienen vernietigd te worden overeenkomstig de lokale wetgeving. Niet wegwerpen of verbranden zonder controle. 

USO: 
Questi guanti di movimentazione sono progettati principalmente per proteggere le mani contro i rischi meccanici e chimici (Tipo B).  
Questi guanti sono conformi al regolamento (UE) 2016/425 e alle normative base sulla salute e la sicurezza e riportano il marchio 
richiesto. È importante controllare che i guanti siano utilizzati solo per le applicazioni cui sono destinati. 
 
2. NORME: 
Questi guanti sono conformi alle norme EN ISO 21420:2020 (requisiti generali) e EN ISO 374-1:2016 i EN ISO 374-5: 2016 (guanti di protezione 
contro i rischi chimico). Vedere tabella A. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Per i livelli di prestazioni, fare riferimento alle marcature e ai pittogrammi riportati sui guanti e alla Tabella A 
Le prove di stress sono state eseguite sul palmo della mano, su quanti novi. 
Test di impermeabilità all’aria e all’acqua: conformi secondo il metodo di test EN374-2:2014.  
 
Queste informazioni non riflettono la durata effettiva della protezione sul posto di lavoro, né la 
differenziazione fra le miscele e i prodotti chimici puri La marcatura su ogni guanto CE indica la conformità ai requisiti essenziali del 
regolamento (UE) 2016/425 di Protezione Individuale (DPI): Sicurezza, comfort e destrezza... 
 
3. CERTIFICAZIONE: 
Questi guanti sono stati oggetto di un esame CE di tipo, realizzato da un organismo notificato: O 
da parte di n. 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex Francia 
O da parte di n. 0075 -  CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex Francia 
O da parte di n. 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
 
Fare riferimento alla dichiarazione di conformità. La dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile su www.groupe-rg.com. 
L’ente notificato incaricato della procedura di controllo di cui all’articolo C2 del regolamento europeo (UE) 2016/425 è il SATRA Technology 
Europe Ltd.  
4. PRECAUZIONI DI IMPIEGO: 
Si sconsiglia di indossare guanti quando vi è il rischio di restare impigliati nelle parti in movimento. 
La resistenza chimica è stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio su campioni prelevati esclusivamente nell’area del palmo (con l’eccezione dei 
casi in cui è stata controllata anche la manichetta del guanto con lunghezza superiore o pari a 400 mm) e riguarda solo il prodotto chimico 
preso in esame nel test. Può pertanto essere diversa in caso d’impiego in una miscela. . 
Si raccomanda di verificare che i guanti siano idonei all’utilizzo previsto, perché le condizioni sul posto di lavoro possono essere diverse da 
quelle tipiche del test, in funzione della temperatura, dell’abrasione e della degradazione . 
Se usurati, i guanti di protezione possono presentare una resistenza minima ai prodotti chimici pericolosi, in quanto le loro proprietà fisiche 
sono alterate. I movimenti, gli strappi, gli strofinamenti o la degradazione causata dal contatto con i prodotti chimici, ecc. possono ridurre 
notevolmente la durata d’utilizzo effettiva. Per i prodotti chimici corrosivi, la degradazione può essere il fattore più importante da considerare 
quando si scelgono i guanti resistenti ai prodotti chimici.  
Prima dell’uso, si consiglia di controllare i guanti per accertarsi che non presentino alcun difetto o imperfezione. In caso di dubbio, 
non utilizzare i guanti. Evitare di indossare guanti danneggiati, sporchi o usurati. Protezione limitata al solo palmo della mano. 
La resistenza alla penetrazione è stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio e fa riferimento soltanto al provino analizzato .  
QUALSIASI MODIFICA A A QUESTO PPE COMPORTA L’ANNULLAMENTO DELLA GARANZIA AI SUOI LIVELLI DI PROTEZIONE. 
 
5. SICUREZZA: 
I materiali e i componenti che costituiscono il guanto non contengono sostanze a tassi tali per essere considerati noti o sospetti di
avere effetti negativi sulla igiene o la salute dell'utilizzatore nelle condizioni di impiego prevedibili. Alcuni guanti contengono gomma 
di lattice naturale che potrebbe causare reazioni allergiche. In caso di reazione allergica, consultare immediatamente un medico. 
 
6. DENOMINAZIONE: fare riferimento alla tabella A. 
7. MISURE: Fare riferimento alla tabella A. 
8. CONSERVAZIONE: 
Stoccaggio in scatole di cartone. Conservare i guanti lontano dalla luce solare diretta e in un luogo fresco e 
asciutto. Tenere al sicuro da esposizione all'ozono.  
9. PULIZIA : 
Si consiglia vivamente di non lavare e riutilizzare i guanti in caso debbano essere usati per proteggersi da prodotti chimici. Utilizzare esclusiva-
mente una sola volta. 
10. SMALTIMENTO : 
I guanti usati rischiano di essere contaminati da agenti infettivi o contaminati da sostanze pericolose. 
I guanti devono essere smaltiti secondo le disposizioni locali. Nessun interramento o incenerimento senza controllo. 

USE: 
These handling gloves are designed primarily to protect the hands from chemical risks (Type B) and microbiological risks (including virus). 
These gloves comply with regulation (EU) 2016/425 and essential health and safety requirements and bear the required marking. 
It is important to check that the gloves are used only in applications for which they are intended. 
 
2. STANDARDS: 
These gloves comply with EN ISO 21420:2020 (General requirements), EN ISO 374-1: 2016 +A1:2018 and EN ISO374-5 :2016 (Protective gloves 
against chemical risks).  
See Table A. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
For performance levels, see the markings and pictograms shown on the gloves and in Table A. Stress tests are performed on the palms of new 
gloves. 
Air and water tightness test: compliant in accordance with the EN 374-2:2014 test method.  
The information does not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace and the differentiation between mixtures and pure chemicals   
The CE marking on each glove means that it meets the essential requirements of regulation (EU) 2016/425 relating to Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE): Innocuousness, Comfort and Dexterity. 
 
3. CERTIFICATION: 
These gloves have undergone an EC type examination, performed by a notified body:
Either No. 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex France 
Or No. 0075 - CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex France 
Or  N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
See the declaration of conformity. The EU declaration of conformity is available on www.groupe-rg.com. 
The notified body in charge of the control procedure under Module C2 of European regulation (EU) no. 2016/425 is SATRA Technology Europe 
Ltd. 
4. PRECAUTIONS FOR USE: 

The gloves should not be worn when there is a risk of being caught in moving parts. 
The chemical resistance has been assessed under laboratory conditions from samples taken from the palm only (with the exception of cases 
where the cuff of a glove 400 mm long or longer has also been tested) and relates only to the chemical tested.  It can be different if it is used 
in a mixture. 
It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use because the conditions in the workplace may differ from the type 
test depending on temperature, abrasion and degradation  
When used protective gloves may provide less resistance to the dangerous chemical due to changes in physical properties.  Movements, snag, 
rubbing, degradation caused by the chemical contact etc. may reduce the actual use time significantly.  For corrosive chemicals, degradation 
can be the most important factor to consider in selection of chemical resistant glove.  
Before using gloves, perform a visual inspection to detect possible apparent defects. If in doubt, do not use the 
glove. Avoid wearing damaged, soiled or worn gloves.  
The penetration resistance has been assessed under laboratory conditions and relates only to the tested specimen.  
ANY CHANGES TO THIS PPE WOULD VOID THE GUARANTEED PROTECTION LEVELS. 
5. INNOCUOUSNESS : 
The materials and components that make up the glove do not contain substances at rates where they are known or suspected to be harmful 
for the health of the user in the foreseeable conditions of use.  
Some gloves contain NATURAL RUBBER latex that may cause allergic reactions. In case of allergic reaction, it is imperative to seek 
medical attention as soon as possible. 
 
6. DESIGNATION: Refer to Table A. 
 
7. SIZES: Refer to Table A. 
 
8. STORAGE: 
Store in cardboard packaging. Store the gloves away from direct sunlight in a dry, cool place.
Keep them safe from exposure to ozone.  
9. CLEANING : 
You are strongly advised not to wash and re-use these gloves when they are used to protect against chemical products. For single use only.  
10.  ELIMINATION: 
Used gloves may be contaminated with infectious or hazardous materials. 
Dispose of the gloves in accordance with local regulations. No uncontrolled disposal in landfill or incineration. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА 

ЗАЩИТНИ РЪКАВИЦИ СРЕЩУ РИСКОВЕ: МЕХАНИЧНИ  и химически  

1. УПОТРЕБА 
Тези работни ръкавици са предназначени предимно да защитават ръцете срещу механични и химически (Тип B) рискове. Ръкавиците 
отговарят на изискванията на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 г., и са от съществено значение за здравето и безопасността, като също така 
носят необходимото обозначение. Важно е да се уверите, че ръкавиците се използват изключително и само за това, за което са 
предназначени. 
  
2. СТАНДАРТИ: 
Ръкавиците отговарят на стандарти EN ISO 21420:2020 (общи изисквания), EN ISO 374-3:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO375-5:2016. За справка 
вж. таблица А. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
за дизайна или материала, от който е изработена. 
За запознаване с нивата на ефективност вж. обозначенията и пиктограмите на ръкавиците и таблица А. Изпитванията на 
устойчивостта са проведени с нови ръкавици върху дланта. 
Тест за пропускане на въздух и вода: в съответствие с метод за изпитване EN374-2:2014. 
 
Тази информация не отразява реалния срок на защита на работните места, поради въздействието на различни други фактори като 
температура, протриване, разграждане и др. 
Тези данни не отразяват действителния срок на защита на работното място, нито 
разграничаването между химически смеси и чисти химикали . 
Обозначението СЕ върху всяка ръкавица означава, че тя отговаря на съществените изисквания на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 на Съвета 
относно личните предпазни средства (ЛПС): безопасност, комфорт, сръчност... 
3. СЕРТИФИЦИРАНЕ: 
Тези ръкавици са преминали изпитване от тип СЕ, извършено от оправомощен орган:  
Във връзка с  № 0072 — IFTH — Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex Франция 
Във връзка с № 0075 —  CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex Франция 
Във връзка с № N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
Нотифицираният орган, отговарящ за контролната процедура, посочена в член С2 от европейски регламент (ЕС) 2016/425, е SATRA 
Technology Europe Ltd. .  
Вижте декларацията за съответствие. ЕС декларацията за съответствие е налична на интернет адрес: www.groupe-rg.com. 
4. ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ ПРИ УПОТРЕБА: 
Носенето на ръкавиците е препоръчително при рискове от захващане от движещи се части. 
Устойчивостта на химически агенти е била оценена в лабораторни условия върху взети образци от проби единствено на нивото на 
дланта (с изключение на случаите, при които маншет на ръкавица с дължина равна или по-голяма от 400 mm също е бил проверен) и 
важи само за химикала, обект на изпитването. Тя може да е различна, ако се използва в смес . 
Препоръчва се да се прави проверка дали ръкавиците са подходящи за предвидената употреба, тъй като условията на работното място 
могат да са различни от тези при типовото изпитание, в зависимост от температурата, протриването и разграждането . 
Когато са износени, защитните ръкавици могат да са с по-малка устойчивост на действието на опасни химикали, поради влошаването 
на техните физически свойства. Движенията, повърхностното засягане, търкането или разграждането в резултат на контакт с химикали 
и др., могат да намалят значително действителния срок на експлоатация. За корозивните химикали разграждането може да е най-
важният фактор, който да се отчита при избора на устойчиви на химикали ръкавици.  
Преди използването на ръкавиците проверете визуално за наличието на дефекти. В случай на съмнение не използвайте ръкавиците. 
Избягвайте носенето на повредени, замърсени или износени ръкавици. Защитата е ограничена само до дланта. 
Устойчивостта на проникване е била оценена в лабораторни условия и важи само за образеца от пробата, обект на изпитването.  
 ПРОМЕНИ, НАПРАВЕНИ В ТОЗИ АРТИКУЛ, ВОДЯТ ДО ОТПАДАНЕ НА ГАРАНЦИЯТА ЗА НИВОТО НА ЗАЩИТА 
 5. БЕЗОПАСНОСТ: 
Материалите и компонентите, от които са изработени ръкавиците, не съдържат вещества над нива, за които е известно, че могат да 
имат неблагоприятно въздействие върху здравето на потребителя при използването на ръкавиците по предназначение. Някои 
ръкавици съдържат латекс от ЕСТЕСТВЕН КАУЧУК, който може да причини алергични реакции. В случай на алергична реакция 
незабавно проведете задължителна консултация с лекар.   
  
6. ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: За справка вж. таблица А. 
7. РАЗМЕРИ: За справка вж. таблица А. 
8. СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: 
Ръкавиците се съхраняват в картонена опаковка. Да се пазят от пряка слънчева светлина на сухо и проветриво място. Да се пазят от 
излагане на озон.  
 
9. Почистване : 
Категорично Ви препоръчваме да не перете и използвате повторно ръкавиците ако вече са използвани за защита срещу химически 
продукти. Изключително за еднократна употреба. 
 
10. УНИЩОЖАВАНЕ СЛЕД ИЗВАЖДАНЕ ОТ УПОТРЕБА: 
Използваните ръкавици може да са замърсени със заразни вещества или опасни материали. Ръкавиците трябва да бъдат унищожавани 
съгласно местните нормативни актове. Да не се изхвърлят или изгарят неконтролирано. 

B G  INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN 

GUANTES DE PROTECCIÓN CONTRA LOS RIESGOS :  
MECÁNICOS  I QUIMICA 

E S  

1. UTILISACIÓN: 
Estos guantes de manutención se concibieron esencialmente para proteger las manos contra los riesgos mecánicos y químicos (Tipo B).. 
Estos guantes cumplen el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 y a las exigencias esenciales de salud y de seguridad y llevan el marcado requerido.  
Es importante verificar que estos guantes sean utilizados únicamente en las aplicaciones para las cuales están previstos. 
 
2. NORMAS: 
Estos guantes cumplen las normas EN ISO 21420:2020 (exigencias generales),  EN ISO 374-1: 2016 +A1:2018y 
EN ISO 374-5: 2016 (guantes de protección contra los riesgos química). Se indica en el siguiente diagrama. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Para conocer los niveles de rendimiento, ver los marcados y  los pictogramas señalados sobre los guantes y en el diagrama A.
Las pruebas de resistencia se realizan sobre la palma de la mano en los guantes nuevos. 
Prueba de permeabilidad al agua: de conformidad con el método de estudio EN374-2:2014.  
 
Esta información no refleja la duración real de la protección en el lugar de trabajo ni la diferencia que pueda existir entre las mezclas y produc-
tos químicos puros. El marcado CE  fijado sobre cada guante, significa que satisface a las exigencias esenciales de el Reglamento (UE) 
2016/425relativas a los Equipos de Protección Individual (ESPIGA): inocuidad, Comodidad y destreza... 
 
3. CERTIFICACIÓN: 
Estos guantes están hechos objeto de un examen CE de tipo, realizada por un organismo notificado: 
O por  N° 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex Francia 
O por  N°0075 -  CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex Francia 
O por  N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
Consulte la declaración de conformidad. La declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en www.groupe-rg.com. 
Organismos notificados por el procedimiento de control del artículo C2 du règlement européen (UE) 2016/425  SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.  
 
4. PRECAUCIONES DE USO 
El puerto del guante es desaconsejado cuando existe un riesgo de atrapamiento por piezas  en movimiento 
La resistencia a químicos se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorio a partir de muestras realizadas únicamente sobre la palma (a excepción 
de casos en los que también se ha analizado el puño de guantes de una longitud superior o igual a 400 mm) y solo corresponde al producto 
químico que ha sido objeto del estudio. Dicha resistencia podrá diferir si el guante se expone a una mezcla.  
Se recomienda comprobar que los guantes se adaptan al uso previsto, ya que las condiciones del lugar de trabajo pueden diferir de las del 
estudio en función de la temperatura, la abrasión y la degradación. 
A la hora de su uso, los guantes de protección pueden ofrecer una resistencia menor a productos químicos peligrosos debido a la alteración de 
sus propiedades físicas. Los movimientos, desgarros, frotamientos o degradación causados por el contacto con productos químicos y demás 
pueden reducir considerablemente la duración real de su utilización. Para productos químicos corrosivos, la degradación puede ser el factor más 
importante a tener en cuenta en la elección de guantes resistentes a productos químicos.  
Antes de utilizar guantes, realizar una inspección visual para descubrir un defecto eventual y aparente. En caso de duda, no utilizar el guante.  
Evitar llevar los guantes dañados, manchados o usados.  
La resistencia a la penetración se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorio y solo corresponde a la probeta que ha sido objeto del estudio.  
TODA MODIFICACIÓN DE ESTE  EPI PROVOCA EL DECAIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA DE SUS NIVELES DE PROTECCIÓN 
 
5. INOCUIDAD 
Los materiales y los componentes que constituyen el guante no contienen sustancias a tasas tales, como son conocidos o sospechados para 
tener efectos nefastos sobre la higiene o la salud del usuario en las condiciones previsibles de empleo. Ciertos guantes contienen látex de 
CAUCHO NATURAL susceptible de provocar reacciones alérgicas. En caso de reacción alérgica, es imperativo consultar a un médico en los 
plazos más breves. 
6. DENOMINACIÓN: Se indica en el diagrama A 
 
7. TALLAS: Se indica en el diagrama A 
 
8. ALMACENAJE: 
Almacenage en caja de cartón. Almacenar en lugar sin luz directa del sol, seco y fresco. Proteger de toda exposición al ozone.  
9. LIMPIEZA : 
Está altamente contraindicado lavar y reutilizar estos guantes cuando se utilizan para proteger contra productos químicos. Exclusivamente para 
un único uso. 
 
10. ELIMINATION: 
Los guantes usados corren peligro de estar contaminados por agentes infecciosos o manchados por materias peligrosas.  
Los guantes deben ser eliminados según la reglamentación local. Ninguna descarga o incineración sin control. 

PROTECTION GLOVES AGAINST RISKS : 
MECHANICAL AND CHEMICAL 

 
  

432014 

1. UTILISATION: 
Ces gants de manutention sont conçus essentiellement  pour protéger les mains contre des risques chimiques (Type B) et microbiologique (y 
compris virus).  
Ces gants sont conformes au règlement (UE) 2016/425 et aux exigences essentielles de santé et de sécurité et portent le marquage requis.  
Il est important de vérifier à ce que ces gants soient utilisés uniquement dans les applications pour lesquelles ils sont prévus. 
 
2. NORMES: 
Ces gants sont conformes aux normes EN ISO 21420:2020 (exigences générales), EN ISO 374-1: 2016+A1:2018 et EN ISO 374-5:2016 (Gants 
de protection contre les risques chimiques). Se reporter au tableau A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Pour connaître les niveaux de performance, se reporter aux marquages et aux pictogrammes indiqués sur les gants et au tableau A 
Les tests de résistance sont réalisés sur la paume de la main sur des gants neufs. 
Test étanchéité à l’air et à l’eau: conformes selon méthode d’essai EN374-2:2014.  
Ces informations ne reflètent pas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail, ni la différenciation entre les mélanges et les produits 
chimiques purs.  
Le marquage CE  signifie qu’il satisfait aux exigences essentielles du règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatives  
aux Equipements de Protection Individuelle (EPI) : Innocuité, Confort et Dextérité... 
 
3. CERTIFICATION : 
Ces gants on fait l’objet d’un examen CE de type, réalisé par un organisme habilité :  
Soit par  N° 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex France 
Soit par  N°0075 -  CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex France 
Soit par  N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
Se reporter à la déclaration de conformité. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur www.groupe-rg.com. 
L’organisme notifié chargé de la procédure de contrôle visée par l’article C2 du règlement européen (UE) 2016/425 est SATRA Technology 
Europe Ltd. 
 
4. PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOIS : 
Le port du gant est déconseillé lorsqu'il existe un risque de happement par des pièces en mouvement. 
La résistance chimique a été évaluée dans des conditions de laboratoire à partir d’échantillons prélevés uniquement au niveau de la paume (à 
l’exception des cas où la manchette de gant de longueur supérieure ou égale à 400 mm a aussi été contrôlée) et ne concerne que le produit 
chimique objet de l’essai. Elle peut être différente si elle est utilisée dans un mélange.  
Lorsqu’ils sont usagés, les gants de protection peuvent offrir une résistance moindre aux produits chimiques dangereux, en raison de l’altération 
de leurs propriétés physiques. Les mouvements, les accrocs, les frottements ou la dégradation causée par le contact avec les produits chi-
miques, etc. peuvent réduire considérablement la durée réelle d’utilisation. Pour les produits chimiques corrosifs, la dégradation peut être le 
facteur le plus important à prendre en compte dans le choix des gants résistant aux produits chimiques.  
Avant utilisation, il est recommandé d’inspecter les gants afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne présentent aucun défaut ou imperfection. En cas de doute, 
ne pas utiliser le gant.  
Eviter le port de gants endommagés, souillés ou usés.  
La résistance à la pénétration a été évaluée dans des conditions de laboratoire et ne concerne que l’éprouvette objet de l’essai.  
TOUTE MODIFICATION DE CET EPI ENTRAINE LA DECHEANCE DE LA GARANTIE DE SES NIVEAUX DE PROTECTION. 
 
5. INNOCUITE : 
Les matériaux et composants constituant le gant ne contiennent pas de substances à des taux tels qu'ils sont connus ou suspectés pour  
avoir des effets néfastes sur l'hygiène ou la santé de l'utilisateur dans les conditions prévisibles d'emploi. Certains gants contiennent du  
latex de CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL susceptible de provoquer des réactions allergiques. En cas de réaction allergique, il est impératif de consulter 
un médecin dans les plus brefs délais.   
 
6. DESIGNATION : Se reporter au tableau A. 
 
7. TAILLES: Se reporter au tableau A. 
8. STOCKAGE : 
Stockage en emballage carton. Entreposer les gants à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil et dans un endroit sec et frais.  
Garder-les à l’abri de toute exposition à l’ozone.  
9. NETTOYAGE  : 
Il est fortement déconseillé de laver et réutiliser ces gants quand ils sont utilisés pour protéger contre des produits chimiques. Pour usage 
unique exclusivement. 
 
10. ELIMINATION : 
Les gants usagés risquent d’être contaminés par des agents infectieux ou souillés par des matières dangereuses.  
Les gants doivent être éliminés selon la réglementation locale. Pas de décharge ou d’incinération sans contrôle. 
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU 

RUKAVICE ZA ZAŠTITU OD OPASNOSTI: MEHANIČKIH I HEMIJSKA 

 

 

1. UTILIZARE: 
Aceste mănuși de manutențiune sunt concepute mai ales pentru protejarea mâinilor împotriva riscurilor chimice (Tip B) și riscul microbiologic 
(inclusiv virusul). 
Aceste mănuși sunt conforme  regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 și exigențelor esențiale de sănătate și de securitate și sunt marcate conform 
cerințelor. Este important să se verifice ca aceste mănuși să fie folosite numai în cadrul activităților pentru care acestea au fost prevăzute. 
  
2. NORME: 
Aceste mănuși sunt conforme normelor EN ISO 21420:2020 (exigențe generale) ,  EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018 (mănuși de protecție împotriva 
riscurilor chimice) și EN ISO 374-5:2016. Vezi tabelul A. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

  
Pentru a cunoaște nivelul de performanță, vezi  inscripțiile și pictogramele de pe mănuși și din tabelul A. Testele de rezistență sunt realizate pe 
partea palmei, pe mănuși noi. 
Test de etanșeitate la aer și la apă: conforme după metoda de test EN374-2:2014.  
 
Această informație nu este imaginea duratei reale de protecție la locul de muncă, din cauza influenței diverșilor alți factori, cum ar fi 
temperatura, abraziunea, degradarea, etc.  
Aceste informații nu reflectă durata reală de protecție la locul de muncă, nici diferențierea dintre amestecuri și produsele chimice pure Marca CE 
aplicată pe fiecare mănușă, înseamnă că aceasta corespunde principalelor exigențe ale regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 cu privire la 
Echipamentele de Protecție Individuală (EPI) : Inocuitate, Confort și Dexteritate... 
  
3. CERTIFICARE : 
Aceste mănuși au fost supuse unui examen CE de tip, realizat de o instituție autorizată :  
Fie de  N° 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex France 
Fie de  N°0075 -  CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex France 
Fie de  N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande-   
Organul notificat însărcinat cu procedura de control vizată de articolul C2 din regulamentul european (UE) 2016//425 este SATRA Technology 
Europe Ltd. 
Vezi declarația de conformitate. Declarația de conformitate UE este disponibilă pe www.groupe-rg.com. 
  
4. PRECAUȚII DE UTILIZARE : 
Portul mănușii nu este indicat în cazul unui risc de prindere a mănușii între piese mecanice în mișcare. 
Rezistența chimică a fost evaluată în condiții de laborator pe eșantioane prelevate doar în zona palmei (cu excepția cazurilor în care manșeta 
mănușii este mai mare sau egală cu 400 mm care au fost și ele controlate) și nu se referă decât la substanța chimică testată. Aceasta poate fi 
diferită dacă este folosită într-un amestec .  
Este recomandat să se verifice dacă mănușile sunt adaptate la utilizarea prevăzută, deoarece condițiile la locul de muncă pot fi diferite de cele 
de la testul standard, în funcție de temperatură, de abraziune și de degradare . 
Atunci când sunt uzate, mănușile de protecție pot oferi o rezistență mai slabă la produsele chimice periculoase, din cauza alterării proprietăților 
lor. Mișcările, agățările, frecarea sau degradarea cauzată de contactul cu produsele chimice, etc. pot reduce considerabil durata reală de 
folosire. Pentru produsele chimice corozive, degradarea poate fi factorul cel mai important de luat în considerare la alegerea mănușilor 
rezistente la produse chimice. Înaintea folosirii mănușilor, se va realiza o inspecție vizuală pentru a detecta o eventuală defecțiune aparentă. 
Dacă există dubii, nu se vor folosi mănușile. Se va evita portul unor mănuși deteriorate, murdare su uzate. Protecția este limitată numai la 
palma mâinii. 
Rezistența la penetrare a fost evaluată în condiții de laborator și nu se referă decât la eșantionul testat 
ORICE MODIFICARE ADUSĂ ACESTUI E.P.I. DUCE LA ANULAREA GARANȚIEI NIVELURILOR DE PROTECȚIE. 
  
5. INOCUITATE : 
Materialele și componentele din care sunt constituite mănușile nu conțin substanțe în astfel de proporții ca să fie cunoscute ca având efecte 
nefaste asupra igienei sau a sănătății utilizatorului în condiții de utilizare previzibile. Anumite mănuși conțin latex din CAUCIUC NATURAL 
susceptibil de a provoca reacții alergice. În caz de reacție alergică, este imperativ să fie consultat un medic în cel mai scurt timp.   
  
6. DENUMIRE : Vezi tabelul A. 
  
7. MĂRIMI : Vezi tabelul A. 
  
8. DEPOZITARE : 
Depozitare în ambalaje din carton. Mănușile vor fi depozitate la adăpost de razele directe ale soarelui și într-un loc uscat și rece. Păstrați-le la 
adăpost de orice expunere la ozon.  
  
9. CURĂTARE : 
Vă sfătuim insistent să nu spălați și să nu reutilizați aceste mănuși când sunt folosite pentru a oferi protecție împotriva produselor chimice. Doar 
pentru unică folosință. 
 
10. ELIMINARE : 
Mănușile uzate riscă să fie contaminate cu agenți infecțioși sau murdărite cu substanțe periculoase. Mănușile trebuie eliminate conform 
regulamentelor locale. Nu se aruncă la deșeuri și nu se incinerează fără control. 
  

  

1. UPOTREBA: 
Ove rukavice za rukovanje su osmišljene prvenstveno za zaštitu ruku od hemijskih opasnosti (Tip B)и микробиолошки ризик (укључујући 
вирус). 
. U skladu su sa Evropskom Uredbom (EU) 2016/425. godine, kao i osnovnim zdravstvenim i bezbednosnim uslovima te nose propisane oznake. 
Važno je obezbediti da se rukavice koriste isključivo za namenu za koju su predviđene.  
 
2. NORME: 
Ove rukavice su u skladu sa normama EN ISO 21420:2020(opšti uslovi), EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018 ((ukavice za zaštitu od mehaničke 
opasnosti) i EN ISO 375-5:2016 . Vidi tabelu A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Za uvid u nivoe traženih svojstava videti oznake i piktograme naznačene na rukavicama i u tabeli A. Testovi otpornosti se provode na dlanu ruke 
za vreme nošenja novih rukavica.  
Test nepropusnosti vazduha i vode: u skladu sa metodom testiranja EN374-2:2014. 
 
Ova informacija nije odraz stvarnog trajanja zaštite na radnom mestu, uticaja raznih drugih faktora, kao što su temperatura, ogrebotine, 
degradacija, itd. 
Ove informacije ne izražavaju stvarno trajanje zaštite na radnom mestu, niti razliku između mešavina i čistih hemijskih proizvoda. 
Oznaka CE stavljena na svaku rukavicu ukazuje na to da su ispunjeni osnovni uslovi Evropske Uredbom (EU) 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi 
(LZO): bezbednost, udobnost i efikasnost. 
  
3. SERTIFIKATI: 
Ove rukavice su bile predmet EU tipskog ispitivanja koje provodi ovlašćeno telo: 
N° 0072 - IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex Francuska 
N° 0075 - CTC - 4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex Francuska ili  
N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelande -   
Prijavljeno telo nadležno za proceduru kontrole određeno članom C2 evropske norme (UE) 2016//425 je SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.. 
Pogledajte izjavu o usaglašenosti. Izjava o usaglašenosti EU dostupna je na www.groupe-rg.com. 
 
  
4. MERE OPREZA: 
Korišćenje rukavice se ne preporučuje kada postoji opasnost da se zahvati pokretnim predmetom.  
Hemijska otpornost je procenjena u laboratorijskim uslovima na osnovu uzoraka uzetih samo u predelu dlana (sa izuzetkom slučajeva gde se 
takođe kontroliše manžetna rukavice duža ili jednaka 400 mm) i odnosi se samo na hemijsko sredstvo koje je testirano. Može biti drugačija 
ukoliko se koristi u mešavini. . 
Preporučuje se provera da li su rukavice prilagođene predviđenoj nameni, jer uslovi na radnom mestu mogu biti drugačiji od onih pri tipskom 
testiranju, u zavisnosti od temperature, grebanja i habanja. . 
Kada su iznošene, zaštitne rukavice mogu pružiti manju zaštitu od opasnih hemijskih supstanci zbog promene njihovih fizičkih svojstava. Pokreti, 
rascepi, iskrzanost ili pohabanost prouzrokovana dodirom sa hemijskim supstancama itd. mogu značajno umanjiti stvarno trajanje upotrebe. Za 
korozivna hemijska sredstva, degradacija može biti najbitniji faktor za razmatranje prilikom izbora rukavica otpornih na hemijske supstance. . 
Pre upotrebe rukavice izvršite vizuelni pregled radi otklanjanja mogućeg očitog oštećenja. U slučaju sumnje, ne koristite rukavicu. Izbegavajte 
nošenje oštećenih, zaprljanih ili istrošenih rukavica. Zaštita je ograničena isključivo na dlan ruke.  
Otpornost na prodiranje je ispitana u laboratorijskim uslovima i odnosi se samo na uzorak koji je testiran.  
SVAKA PROMENA OVOG LZO-a UZROKUJE GUBITAK GARANCIJE NJEGOVIH NIVOA ZAŠTITE. 
 
5. BEZBEDNOST: 
Materijali i sastojci od kojih je izrađena rukavica ne sadrže materije u meri za koju je poznato ili se sumnja da ima pogubne efekte po higijenu ili 
zdravlje korisnika u uslovima koji su predviđeni za upotrebu. Neke rukavice sadrže lateks od PRIRODNOG KAUČUKA koji može da izazove 
alergijske reakcije. U slučaju alergijske reakcije, treba se što pre obratiti lekaru. 
  
6. OZNAKA: Vidi tabelu A. 
  
7. VELIČINA: Vidi tabelu A. 
   
8. ČUVANJE: 
Čuvajte u kartonskoj ambalaži. Zaštitite rukavice od izravnog sunčevog zračenja i čuvajte ih na suvom i hladnom mestu. Čuvajte ih zaštićene od 
izlaganja ozonu.  
  
9. Čišćenje  : 
Pranje i ponovne upotrebe ove rukavice je preporučljiv i kada se koristi za zaštitu protiv hemikalije. Isključivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. 
 
10. ODLAGANJE: 
Rabljene rukavice mogu da budu zagađene zaraznim klicama ili zaražene opasnim materijama. Rukavice treba da se odlože prema lokalnim 
propisima. Nemojte da ih odlažete ili spaljujete bez nadzora. 

 

 

 

 إرشادات

 قفازات واقية من الأخطار الميكانيكية والكيميائية )النوع ب(.

 . طريقة الاستعمال1
 وسات(.فيرتم تصميم قفازات المناولة هذه بشكل أساسي لحماية اليدين من المخاطر الكيميائية )النوع ب( والمخاطر الميكروبيولوجية )بما في ذلك ال

 الخاصة بـ 425/2016تتوافق هذه القفازات مع توجيهات الاتحاد الأوروبي ولائحة 
 من أجلها.صا ولمتطلبّات الصحّة والأمان كما أنها تحمل العلامات المطلوبة. من المهم الحرص على استعمال هذه القفازات فقط للأشغال التي صممّت خصي

 
 . المعايير:2

 EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN)المتطلبّات العامة( و   EN ISO 21420:2020هذه القفازات مطابقة للمعايير
ISO374-5:2016  : 

 أ
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 يشير إلى أن القفازات لم تخضع للمراجعة أو أن طريقة الاختبار لا تبدو مناسبة بسبب تصميم القفاز أو المادة التي صنع بها.ك: 
 راحة اليد على  علىللتعرف على مستويات الأداء، يجب النظر إلى العلامات و الرموز الموجودة على القفازات و إلى الجدول أ. يتم إجراء اختبارات المقاومة 

 EN374 2: 2014اختبار مقاومة الهواء والماء: يسَتجيبُ لشروط أسلوب الاختبار 
 

 .EN16523-1وفقا لأسلوب اختبار 
 هور، إلخ. لتدلا تعكس هذه المعلومات المُدّة الفعلية للحماية على موقع العمل نظرًا لتأثير العوامل الأخرى المختلفة، مثل درجة الحرارة والكشط وا

 القفازات الجديدة.
 لا تعكس هذه المعلومات المدّة الفعليةّ للحماية في مكان العمل، ولا التمّييز بين الخلطات والمواد الكيميائية الخالصة.

و المتعلقة بوسائل الحماية  2016/425الأوروبي   المطبوعة على كل قفاز أنها مطابقة لجميع المتطلبات الأساسية الخاصة الواردة في التعليمة  CEتعني علامة 
 الفردية )و ح ف( السلامة، الراحة و خفّة اليد....

  
 . المصادقة:3

 ، قامت بإجرائه الهيئة المختصة: CEخضعت هذه القفازات لفحص من نوع 
 إيكولي سديكس فرنسا  69134نهج غي دو كولونغ  - IFTH - 0072إما من قبل الرقم 

Avenue Guy de Collongue 69134 ECULLY Cedex France 
 ليون سديكس فرنسا  69367، شارع هيرمان فرانكيل CTC - 4 - 0075إما بالرقم 

4 rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 LYON Cedex France 
   -N° 2777 -   SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15N2P, Irelandeإما  بالرقم 

 
 هي مركز 425//2016من اللائحة الأوروبية )الاتحاد الأوروبي( C2الهيئة المعنية والمسؤولة عن إجراءات المراقبة المنصوص المشار إليها في المادةّ   

 SATRA Technology Europe Ltd. . 
 . rg.com-www.groupeإعلان الاتحاد الأوروبي للمطابقة متاح على  أنظر إعلان المطابقة. 

  
 . احتياطات الاستعمال:4

 لا ينصح بارتداء القفازات عند وجود خطر تلقفّها بسبب أجزاء متحركة.
مم  400و يساوي ق أقد جرى اختبار المقاومة الكيميائية في ظروف مختبرية على عيِّّنات مأخوذة من على مستوى الكفّ فقط )باستثناء القفاّزات بطول ذراع يفو

 الذي خضع للفحص أيضا( وقد همَّ المنتجات الكيماوية المُختبرة فقط. ويمكن أن يكون مختلفًا إذا تم استخدامه في خليط ما.
ختبار بفعل عامل الا من المستحسن التأكدّ من ملائمة القفاّزات للاستخدام المنتظر، لأن الظرّوف السائدة في أماكن العمل قد تختلف عن تلك التي تكون بموقع

 درجة الحرارة، والتآكل والتدهو.
ها الفيزيائية. ومن شأن الح ت أو الحوادث أو الاحتكاك ركاوقد ينجُمُ عن كثرة الاستخدام، ضعفا في مقاومة القفاّزات الواقية للكيماويات الخطرة بسبب اختلال خواصِّّ

د الكيميائية المسبِّّبة للتآكل، قد مواأو التآكل المترتِّّب عن الاتصّال بالمواد الكيميائية، وغيرها أن يُقلِّّصَ إلى حدٍّّ كبير من المدّة الفعلية للاستخدام. وبالنسبة لل
 يكون التلّف أهم عامل يجب أخذه في الاعتبار عند اختيار القفاّزات المقاومة للمواد الكيميائية.

 قبل الاستخدام، يرجى فحص القفاّزات للتأكدّ من خلوهّا من أي عيب أو خلل.
 جرى اختبار مقاومة الاختراق في ظروف مختبرية وهَمَّ أنبوب الاختبار المُجَرَّب فقط 

 لم يُجر اختبار الحماية من الفيروسات ..ينبغي استعمال القفاز. يجب تفادي ارتداء القفازات التالفة، المتسّخة أو البالية. 
 كل تعديل يجرى علي وسائل الحماية الفردية يسبب انقضاء ضمان مستويات الحماية الخاصة بها.

  
 . السلامة:5

أو صحّة مستعملها مة إنّ المواد الأولّية والعناصر المكونّة للقفاز لا تحتوي على مواد ذات نسب معروف عنها أو يشتبه في كونها تحمل آثارا  سلبية على سلا
ب طبيوفقا لشروط الاستعمال المحدّدة. تحتوي بعض القفازات على المطاط الطبيعي الذي قد يسبب الحساسية. في حالة وجود حساسية، يجب استشارة 

 في أقرب وقت ممكن.  
  

 أنظر الجدول أ:. التعيين: 6
  

 أنظر الجدول أ:. المقاسات: 7
  

 . التخزين :8
 تخزنّ في علب كرتون. يجب تخزين القفازات بعيدا عن ضوء أشعة الشمس، في مكان جاف وبارد. يجب حفظها بعيدا عن الأوزون. 

  
 . التنظيف :9

 يمكن شطف هذه ،  ينصح بشده غسل وأعاده استخدام هذه القفازات عند استخدامها للحماية من المواد الكيميائية. بالنسبة للتطبيقات الأخرى غير الكيميائية
  : القفازات بالماء البارد ومسحها بالجفاف. وأزاله التلوث  .10
 . التخلصّ من القفازات:11

يها في النفايات أو رم يمكن أن تكون القفازات المستعملة مملوءة بعوامل معدية أو ملوثّة بمواد خطرة. يجب التخلصّ من القفازات وفقا للقانون المحلي. لا يجب
 حرقها دون رقابة.
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MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA RISCURILOR : MECANICE  ȘI CHIMICE 

S R  

A R  

RG SAFETY  
817, rue Nicéphore Niepce 

ZAC de la Fouillouse 
69800 SAINT PRIEST — FRANCE 

 Tél. : +33(0)4 72 23 24 30 
Fax : +33(0)4 72 23 71 99 

www.groupe-rg.com 

CODE DESCRIPTION EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018 
Type B 

LABORATO-
RY 

SIZE PACKA-
GING 

EN ISO 374-
4:2019 

Degradation 
% 

432014 
 

Disposable powder 
free Nitrile gloves—
color Blue 

Level 
(K) Sodium hydroxide 40% :       6   

(BTT>480 min) 
(P) Hydrogen peroxide 30% :      2  

 (BTT between 46 and 60 min) 
(T) Formaldehyde 37% :             6 

(BTT>480 min) 

SATRA 
Technology 
Europe Ltd. 

7/S, 8/M, 
9/L, 10/XL 

100 gloves 

 
(K) :-25.9 
(P) : 19.1 
(T) : 1.5 

T y p e  B  
EN ISO 374-1 

V I R U S  
EN ISO 374-5 

T y p e  B  
EN ISO 374-1 

V I R U S  
EN ISO 374-5 

T y p e  B  
EN ISO 374-1 

V I R U S  
EN ISO 374-5 

T y p e  B  
EN ISO 374-1 

V I R U S  

EN ISO 374-5 

KPT 

2777 
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